

No. 24-5524

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID ERMOLD; DAVID MOORE

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

KIM DAVIS, individually

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Kentucky, Case No. 15-cv-00046, Honorable David L. Bunning

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

A.C. Donahue
DONAHUE LAW GROUP, P.S.C.
P.O. Box 659
Somerset, KY 42502
(606) 677-2741
ACDonahue@donahuelaw-group.com

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@lc.org
hmihet@lc.org
dschmid@lc.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Kim Davis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Kentucky’s Marriage Licensing Before <i>Obergefell</i> And The Governor’s Same-Sex Marriage Licensing Mandate.....	7
B. Davis’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs About Marriage.....	8
C. The Lawsuit Giving Rise To This Appeal.....	9
D. The Incarceration Of Davis For The Exercise Of Her Religious Beliefs.....	10
E. Davis’s Quest For An Accommodation, Other Existing Accommodations, And The Commonwealth’s Ultimate Grant Of An Accommodation For Clerks.....	11
1. Davis’s quest for a religious accommodation.....	11
2. The Governor’s accommodation for his attorney general.....	12

3.	The Governor’s <i>ultra vires</i> accommodation while Davis was in jail.....	13
4.	Legislative accommodations for religious beliefs.....	14
5.	Davis’s ultimate accommodation from the Commonwealth.....	14
a.	The executive order giving Davis her requested accommodation.....	14
b.	The legislature’s permanent adoption of the accommodation.....	15
F.	Plaintiffs’ Pursuit Of Retribution Damages.....	16
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND RULINGS ON REVIEW.....	17
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
	ARGUMENT.....	19
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE PERMITTED THE CASE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO OFFER COMPETENT EVIDENCE OF DAMAGES.....	19
A.	Plaintiffs Bore The Burden Of Proof To Demonstrate Damages With Actual, Competent Evidence.....	19
1.	Proof of actual injury is required for compensatory damages...	19
2.	Speculation concerning damages is inadequate to satisfy Plaintiffs’ burden.....	20

B.	Davis Was Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law Because Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Their Damages With More Than Speculation, Conjecture, And Their Own Brief Testimony.....	21
1.	Plaintiffs limited their damages claims to emotional distress damages.....	21
2.	Brief testimony concerning a plaintiff’s own perceived emotional injury is insufficient to submit a case to the jury.....	22
3.	Plaintiffs failed to produce evidence beyond their own mere testimony concerning their alleged emotional distress damages.....	25
a.	Plaintiff Ermold failed to produce evidence of his claimed emotional damages beyond merely his own testimony.....	25
b.	Plaintiff Moore failed to produce evidence of his claimed emotional damages beyond merely his own testimony.....	26
C.	Neither Plaintiff Testified About The Claimed Emotional Distress Of The Other Plaintiff, Or Presented Any Other Competent Evidence On Damages.....	28
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DAVIS WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION FOR HER SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND KENTUCKY RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT.....	30
A.	The Commonwealth’s Failure To Grant Davis A Reasonable Accommodation For Her Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny.	30

1.	The Commonwealth’s failure to timely give Davis a reasonable accommodation for her sincerely held religious beliefs was neither neutral nor generally applicable.....	30
a.	The Commonwealth’s failure to give Davis an accommodation was not neutral.....	31
b.	The Commonwealth’s failure to give Davis an accommodation was not generally applicable.....	33
2.	The Commonwealth’s failure to timely grant Davis a reasonable accommodation for her sincerely held religious beliefs constitutes a substantial burden under Kentucky RFRA.....	35
B.	The Commonwealth’s Failure To Timely Grant Davis A Reasonable Accommodation For Her Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	39
1.	The Commonwealth had no compelling interest in refusing to extend reasonable accommodations to Davis’s sincere religious beliefs.....	40
2.	The Commonwealth’s refusal to grant Davis a reasonable accommodation for her sincere religious beliefs was not the least restrictive means.....	43
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT <i>OBERGEFELL</i> CREATED A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT THAT SUPERCEDED DAVIS’S PRE-EXISTING FUNDAMENTAL, TEXTUAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.....	46
A.	The District Court Erred By Describing The Alleged Right Too Generally.....	46

B. Regardless Of The Holding Of *Obergefell*, It Was Not Clearly Established In 2015, And It Is Not Clearly Established Now, That *Obergefell*'s Holding Vitiates Textual First Amendment Rights To Free Exercise Of Religion.....49

IV. *OBERGEFELL* SHOULD BE OVERTURNED FOR THE SAME REASONS ARTICULATED BY THE COURT IN *DOBBS*.....54

A. *Obergefell* Was Wrong When It Was Decided And It Is Wrong Today Because It Was Based Entirely On The “Legal Fiction” Of Substantive Due Process, Which Lacks Any Basis In The Constitution.....54

B. Even If Substantive Due Process Is Not Itself Overturned, *Obergefell* Should Be, Because The Right To Same-Sex Marriage Is Neither Carefully Described Nor Deeply Rooted In The Nation’s History.....58

1. *Obergefell* did not even attempt a careful description of the right at issue, but explicitly shirked that requirement.....58

2. *Obergefell*'s atextual rights creation was not deeply rooted in the Nation’s history or traditions.....59

CONCLUSION.....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....62

ADDENDUM.....Addendum 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....47

ACLU v. Mercer Cnty., Ky., 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....38

Agriculture Servs. Ass’n v. Ferry-Morse Seed Co.,
551 F.2d 1057 (6th Cir. 1977).....16

Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....36

Anderson v. Creighton. 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....43, 44, 45

Bolden v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth., 21 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 1994).....17

Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....46

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....36

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....*passim*

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....15, 16, 18, 24

Chatman v. Slagle, 107 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 1997).....17, 19

Church of the Lukumi Babalus Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....26, 29

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 US. 507 (1997).....35

Cope v. Heltsley, 128 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 1997).....46

Daugherty v. Campbell, 935 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1991).....46

Davis v. Ermold, 141 S. Ct. 3 (2020).....1, 53

Dep’t of State v. Munoz, 144 S. Ct. 1812 (2024).....54

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
597 U.S. 215 (2022).....3, 50, 51, 52

Erebia v. Chrysler Plastic Prods. Corp., 772 F.2d 1250 (6th Cir. 1985).....18, 19

Ermold v. Davis, 855 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2017).....5

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....15

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....*passim*

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....16

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....36

Gregory v. City of Louisville, 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006).....14

Hensley v. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct,
2024 WL 3210043 (Tex. June 28, 2024).....49

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla., 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....38

Jackson v. Quanex Corp., 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999).....15

Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills, 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011).....45

Lassiter v. Ala. A&M Univ., 28 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 1994).....46

Long v. Norris, 929 F.2d 1111 (6th Cir. 1991).....45

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....29, 35

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n.,
584 U.S. 617 (2018).....27, 47

McAllen Grave Brethren Church v. Salazar, 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014).....39

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....35, 36

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura, 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....15, 17, 19

Miller v. Davis, 667 F. App’x 537 (6th Cir. 2016).....3, 12

Miller v. Davis, 123 F. Supp. 3d 924 (E.D. Ky. 2015).....*passim*

Morrow v. Igleburger, 584 F.2d 767 (6th Cir. 1978).....16

Nekolny v. Painter, 653 F.2d 1164 (7th Cir. 1981).....20

New Doe Child #1 v. Congress of United States, 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018).....34

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....*passim*

Occupy Nashville v. Haslam, 769 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2014).....42, 43

O’Malley v. City of Flint, 652 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2011).....46

Pavan v. Smith, 582 U.S. 563 (2017).....48

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 882 F.2d 1101 (6th Cir. 1989).....14, 16, 19, 24

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....42

Pidgeon v. Turner, 538 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. 2017).....48

Prudential Securities, Inc. v. Yingling, 226 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2000).....13

Republican Party of Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....38

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....29

Rodgers v. Fisher Body Div., Gen. Motors Corp.,
739 F.2d 1102 (6th Cir. 1984).....19, 24

Sawchik v. E.I. DuPont Denemours & Co., 783 F.2d 635 (6th Cir. 1986).....15

Saylor v. Bd. of Educ. of Harlan Cnty., 118 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1997).....45

Schneiderman v. United States, 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....1

Seaton v. TripAdvisor LLC, 728 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013).....14

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....50

Tandon v. Newsom, 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....26, 35

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....1

Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd., 460 U.S. 533 (1983).....50

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....42

Walton v. City of Southfield, 995 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1993).....46

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....54, 55

Williams v. Nashville Network, 132 F.3d 1123 (6th Cir. 1997).....14

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....38

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291.....2

28 U.S.C. §1331.....2

42 U.S.C. §1983.....2

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....36

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....i

Ky. Rev. Stat. §150.195.....10, 31, 41

Ky. Const. § 233A (2004).....3

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.005 (1998).....3

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.100 (2006).....3, 11, 32

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.240.....10, 40
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350 (2013).....10, 31, 37
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-5.5.....41
